
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Claire Hendy - Senior Democratic Services Officer  (01443 
424081) 

YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE to be held at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. 
Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX on TUESDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 at 
5.00 PM.

Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Friday, 20 September 2019 on the contact details 
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English.

AGENDA Page 
No’s

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 



To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee which was held on 9th July 2019 

3 - 6
REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 

3. CABINET & SCRUTINY ENGAGEMENT 
To receive County Borough Councillor G Hopkins (Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services and Welsh Language), providing scrutiny Members with 
an overview of the work conducted within the Cabinet Member’s 
portfolio, a report is attached to accompany this item.

7 - 32
4. CWM TAF SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP 

BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
To receive the Cwm Taf Social Services & Wellbeing Partnership Board 
Annual Report 2018/19.

33 - 62
5. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EMI 

SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 
 Cabinet response to the Findings of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Working Group in respect of the EMI Nursing Beds Provision.

63 - 68
6. URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
(County Borough Councillor R Yeo and County Borough Councillor G Holmes 
respectively)

County Borough Councillors: 
Councillor A Roberts, Councillor M Forey, Councillor J Davies, Councillor J Williams, 
Councillor P Howe, Councillor G Stacey, Councillor M Tegg, Councillor G Hughes, 
Councillor D Owen-Jones, Councillor C Willis, Councillor W Jones and 
Councillor E Griffiths

County Borough Councillor G Hopkins, Cabinet Member for Adult & Children’s 
Community Services



 

 

 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 9 July 
2019 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, 

CF40 2XX. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor R Yeo (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Holmes Councillor A Roberts 

Councillor M Forey Councillor L Jones 
Councillor J Williams Councillor G Stacey 

Councillor M Tegg Councillor G Hughes 
Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor C Willis 

Councillor W Jones  
 
 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr G Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillor J. Davies 
and P. Howe. 
 

 

2   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

3   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 19th March 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting, subject to it being noted that County Borough 
Councillor M Forey apologies had not been recorded. 
 

 

4   Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communications presented 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with the draft Work 
Programme up until the end of  December 2019 following it being endorsed by 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 1st July 2019. 
 
 
Members were reminded that at the special meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the 1st May 2019, a report was presented which provided 
a response to the request from Committee Members to review the Council’s 
Scrutiny arrangements and to update Members on the progress from the Wales 
Audit Office (WAO) report in respect of the Council’s Scrutiny arrangements ‘Fit 
for the Future’.  
 
Members praised the new way of working and agreed that this would strengthen 
scrutiny’s role within the Council.  
  
Members considered the content of the Health and Wellbeing Work programme 
in depth and put forward their views.  
 
 
 Members RESOLVED to: 

• Agree the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  Work Programme 
for the Municipal Year 2019/20 (up until December 2019 in the first 
instance )  

• Agree that the Work Programme be reviewed at quarterly intervals to 
ensure the items identified for inclusion are relevant and that any 
additional referrals are incorporated. 

• Agreed tha
[...]
ation explained that a 
Notice of Motion was presented to the meeting of the Council, which was held on 
the 6th March 2019 in respect of adopting the Motor Neurone Disease 
Association’s MND Charter to help make a positive difference to lives of people 
living with MND in our local community.  
 
Members considered the information put before them and RESOLVED to: 

• Acknowledge the Motor Neurone Disease Association’s Charter and the 
difference it makes to the lives of people living with MND in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf  

• Agree to consider how best to identify the practical  implications and how 
the Councils can best implement the aims of the Charter at a future 
meeting  

• Instruct the relevant officers to bring forward specific recommendations to 
progress this matter, to the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee in October 2019.  

 
 
 
 

 

8   Director of Social Service Draft Annual Report 2018/19  
 

 

 The Group Director of Community and Children’s Services presented the Draft 
Director of Social Services Annual report to Members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was explained that the Committee’s comments were sought on the content of 
the Director of Social Services Annual Report 2018/19. It was explained that this 
will form part of the formal consultation process.  
 
The Group Director Community and Children’s Services explained that the 
Director of Social Services has to prepare and publish an Annual Report. The 
report must evaluate the performance of the Local Authority in relation to the 
delivery of its social services function in respect of that year and include lessons 
learned. The report also sets out objectives in relation to promoting the wellbeing 
of people who need care and support, and carers who need support for the 
forthcoming year.  
 
Members gave robust consideration and put their views forward. A Member 
thanked the Officer for a very comprehensive report. Members congratulated the 
department on the commitment to work jointly with other organisation to support 
people wellbeing while living independently for as long as possible.  

 

Page 5



 

 
Members commented positively on the work being done with regards to the 
Community Hubs and the development new models of accommodation for the 
older person. Members were informed that a number of topics that are in the 
report will be presented to the committee later which can be found on the 
Committee’s Work Programme.  
 
Further questions and observations were put to the Group Director of 
Community and Children’s Services and it was RESOLVED that the comments 
would be taken into consideration when compiling his final report.  
  
 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.50 pm CLLR R. YEO 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING   
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
24TH   SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SERVICES & WELSH 
LANGUAGE  
 
Author: Gio Isingrini – Group Director, Community & Children’s Services 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the progress 

made in advancing the portfolio responsibilities of the Cabinet Member. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members scrutinise the content of the report. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 To challenge any arising matters or issues with the relevant Cabinet Member 

and to ensure that the appropriate mechanisms are in place to effectively 
scrutinise the Executive. 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 On the 22nd January 2018, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered a 

report regarding the engagement of the Executive at future Scrutiny 
Committees going forward.   

 
4.2 At the meeting Members agreed to receive Cabinet Members at future Scrutiny 

meetings on a quarterly basis to present relevant information relating to their 
portfolio areas, alongside the rel
[...]
 Accident & Emergency and hospital 
admissions.  

 
• Delivering more support in the community to people with mental health issues 

to help them stay well, re-engage in learning, find and keep a job and remain 
active. Our support is focused on helping people with their whole life, not 
simply a diagnosis. 
 

2. Summary of performance  
 

2.1  I am pleased to report that our teams across Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
continue to deliver a high quality of service to people needing care and support. We have 
continued to demonstrate strong commitment to joint working, innovation and creativity in 
further developing our strategic partnerships and new models of care. We continue to work 
with others in the public, private and third sectors to provide the best services and support 
we can to help people to improve their wellbeing and to live safely and as independently as 
possible. 

 
2.2 An important part of our role in improving people’s wellbeing is encouraging and supporting 

people to learn, develop and participate in society. Our Community Hubs development aims 
to join up public services, making them more cost effective and accessible. They provide a 
single point of contact within communities to access good quality information, advice and 
assistance. They also provide a platform for learning, volunteering, to developing community 
capacity, and flexible community space for people to meet and socialise, thus helping to 
tackle loneliness and social isolation. Community Hubs play an important part in preventing ill 
health and improving health and wellbeing. 

 
2.3 We have also made considerable progress in developing alternative models of 

accommodation to provide more choice for older people, enabling them to live healthily and 
safely for as long as possible, increasing independence and reducing social isolation, which 
are key parts of our agenda. Our Extra Care housing programme is well underway and we 
have developed plans to increase c
[...]
nd socialise, thus helping to tackle loneliness and social isolation. As such, 
Community Hubs play an important part in preventing ill health and improving health and 
wellbeing. 

 
4.51 The development of Community Hubs allows the Council to reconfigure its community 

assets and services. The facilities include a range of services provided by the public and 
third sector which are aligned with the Social Services and Wellbeing Act. Bringing services 

Page 23



16 
 

together creates economies of scale in terms of staffing and building costs. Making better, 
more cost-effective use of our community assets allows resources to be reinvested in new 
or retrofitted, fit-for-purpose buildings to make services sustainable in the longer term. This 
year, we have:  

 
• Agreed the leasehold transfer of St Mair’s Day Centre to Age Connects 

Morgannwg. The Hub being developed by Age Connects Morgannwg will have a 
range of services for the local community. 

 
• Developed, in partnership with a third sector organisation (Fern Partnership), a 

Community Hub in Ferndale at the former Ferndale Infants School. It will serve the 
Rhondda Fach area. The building work is nearing completion and the Hub is 
expected to open early summer this year. 

 
• Developed a Community Hub at the former Mountain Ash Day Centre, which  

serves the South Cynon area. It is expected to open in early summer this year. 
 

4.52 Each Community Hub will support a “neighbourhood network” of community-based services. 
The network of Hubs will link services and communities together and help make more use of 
the excellent facilities provided by our local Third Sector organisations throughout the area. 
They make a significant contribution to people’s health and well-being with and without direct 
support from the Council. 
 

4.53 We place great emphasis on community engagement on matter such as this, where 
decisions need to be taken on services and facilities. We engaged with people over a peri
[...]
d a programme of commissioning activities, which 
will help to improve the quality and value for money of care services.   

 
What are our priorities and why?  
 

• Development of an overarching workforce development strategy for Adult Services. 
 

• Deliver agreed budget efficiencies and manage services within resources available in the 
medium-term, including action to reduce sickness absence and improve business processes. 
 

• Embed quality assurance and performance management culture at all levels of adult 
services (This will include actions on management information and performance indicators). 
 

• Maximise adult social care income and debt recovery to build on improvements in level of 
debt achieved in 2018-19. 
 

• Manage the market to ensuring we have the local workforce and safe and the sustainable 
localised care and services that we need.  

Page 31



Page 32



1 
 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CWM TAF SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 

PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
 
 

 ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report is produced to meet the requirements set out by the Welsh 
Government in the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4

https://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=https://pbs.twimg.com/profile_images/1061974183746457600/0lDo_AXp_400x400.jpg&imgrefurl=https://twitter.com/bridgendcbc/status/1021417807517495301&docid=0b0TsQSpKxzsuM&tbnid=7xx_0w9sVFLK8M:&vet=1&w=400&h=400&hl=en&safe=strict&bih=956&biw=1920&ved=2ahUKEwiJ4a-rjsjhAhWvzYUKHU5mBxkQxiAoBHoECAEQFQ&iact=c&ictx=1


2 
 

      CONTENTS                     Page number 
         

1. Introduction by the Chair of the Regional Partnership Board           3 
 

2. Background Regional Partnership Board (RPB)    4 
 

3. Role, purpose and membership of the Regional Partnership Board and its 
associated structures           5 
 

4. Our strategic direction - Regional Plan 2018-23      10 
 

5. Meeting our objectives and improving out
[...]
oviding healthcare services 
for people who live in the Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) 
moved from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board (ABMU) to 
Cwm Taf University Health Board (Cwm Taf). As a direct result of this 
change, Partnership arrangements and boundaries needed to be realigned 
and 2018/19 was a transition year which saw Bridgend disaggregating 
services from the former Western Bay Partnership arrangements and a 
new region was developed being Cwm Taf Morgannwg.  
 
The boundary change whilst challenging does provide us the opportunity 
to review all governance arrangements and learn from one another and 
develop simpler more cohesive partnership arrangements to deliver better 
outcomes for people and communities across Cwm Taf Morgannwg.  Any 
period of change can be very unsettling for all those involved, including 
service users, carers, staff and other stakeholders. We want to continue 
to make the whole process as simple and transparent as possible and 
ensure that there is regular, transparent and ongoing communication.  
 
I would like to thank all those engaged in the Transformation Programme 
and for their continued commitment to Partnership working. I look forward 
to the year ahead and delivering on the major Transformation Programmes 
and expanded Integrated Care Fund programme for the region.  
 
 
 
Rachel Rowlands 
Chair of the Regional Partnership Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



4 
 

 
2. Background Regional Partnership Board (RPB) 

 
The Social Services and Wellbeing Act Wales (2014) identified the statutory 
need for regions to create Regional Partnership Boards to oversee 
integrated strategic approaches to deliver integrated Health and Social Care 
services.  Since this time, Welsh Government have more recently published 
“A Healthier Wales: our Plan for Health and Social Care” which emphasises 
the need to prevent illness by supporting people to manage their own health 
and wellbeing and on enabling people to live independently for as long as 
they can.  

“Healthier Wales” also confirmed the importance of Regional Partnership 
working to develop new models of integrated Health and Social Care that 
are innovative and addresses regional priorities.  RPBs are expected to 
provide a strong oversight and coordinating role as highlighted by the 
expectations of the national Transformation programme and the need for 
RPBs to have lead responsibility on the development, implementation and 
achievement of individual bids.   

Such national expectations clearly stresses the critical role of Regional 
Partnership Boards in delivering the expected transformation of Health and 
Social Care delivery so that services become better coordinated and 
seamless. 

In June 2018, the Welsh Government announced that responsibility for 
healthcare services in the Bridgend County Borough Council area would 
transfer to the Cwm Taf University Health Board from Abertawe Bro 
Morgannwg University Health Board. The boundary of the Cwm Taf Health 
Board would be moved accordingly with the changes coming into effect on 
1 April 2019.  

Regional Partnership Boards were based on the original health board 
footprint. The boundary change impacts on the Cwm Taf Regional 
Partnership Board and the Western Bay Partnership Board, of which 
Bridgend was a member. 

 
During 2018/19 The Partnership Arrangements (Wales) Regulations 2015 
and the Care and Support (Partnership Arrangements for Population 
Assessments) (Wales) Regulations 2015 were amended to take account of 
the change. Whilst the changes did not come into effect until the 1st of 
April 2019 Bridgend Members were co-opted in a shadow capacity onto 
the existing Cwm Taf Regional Partnership Board during 2018/19.  

Page 36



5 
 

In addition to amending regulations for the boundary change, the Welsh 
Government took the opportunity to review the 2015 Regulations. It has 
consulted on, among other things, clarifying requirements for Regional 
[...]
ow the Cynon 

Linc Hub and ACM can support people living with dementia  
 
 
• GP Practice Development visits - Dementia Awareness has now been 

included in the GP Practice Development Visits (PDV). The primary care 
team ask specific questions around staff awareness & training, 
appointments systems, referrals to advice and support etc. In addition 
to this the team have been distributing leaflets and posters to actively 
promote the Dementia Reading Well Scheme and availability of the 
books in the local libraries. 

• Dementia Friends Training - the Taff Ely Primary Care Cluster is aiming 
to become a Dementia Friendly cluster and have arranged Dementia 
Friends training for their GP practices. They are also working with the 
Alzheimer’s Society to develop more tailored training for GP practices 
to ensure staff have the required knowledge and skills.  Dewi Sant 
Health Park is being used as a community hub to train 47 staff as 
Dementia Friends with the aim of making this a Dementia Friendly site. 

• RCT and MT CBC – Social Care Workforce Development Programme: 
• A comprehensive training programme is in place for the social care 

workforce on dementia care and its management. 
 

Merthyr Tydfil CBC: 
 
• Within Merthyr Tydfil we have committed to embedding the Dementia 

Care Matters approach across the Local Authority. This has included 

Page 46



15 
 

providing training to all Local Authority Older People’s (OP) Care Home 
managers, the Older Person’s Day Service Manager, Social workers 
(including the Senior Social Worker) in the Psychiatry of Old Age Team 
and contract monitoring staff.   

• The OP care home managers and day service manager have also 
completed the City & Guilds Level 3 award in awareness of dementia.  
Other dementia training is also available through the social care 
workforce development team.  

 
• Memory Assessment Services – we are developing a new service 

model that ensures a consistent approach to assessment and 
diagnos
[...]
esponse to the Parliamentary 
Review of the Long Term future of Health and Social Care. The Plan calls 
for a seamless whole system approach to health and social care, seeking 
to both speed up and embed change.  
 
The Plan states that “RPBs will occupy a strong oversight and coordinating 
role. Regional partnership working will be at the heart of how we develop 
high value models of integrated health and social care.”  The Cwm Taf RPB 
welcomes the opportunity to drive the innovation and transformation 
agenda locally and sees this as the time to move from a system of reactive 

Page 61



30 
 

interventions to one of true anticipatory care which proactively manages 
escalation of need through seamless working.  
 
 
9. Forward look  

 
In 2019/20, the Partnership will be focussing on the following: 
 

• Developing and embedding new governance arrangements for the 
new region. 

• Development of communications strategy and communication 
capacity to support the Regional Partnership Board 

• Develop of a partnership logo for the new region 
• Delivering on the Transformation proposals. 
• Explore opportunities for increased social value sector engagements  
• Improve the RPB communication. 
• Utilise the opportunities for further developing monitoring and 

evaluation through additional grant for 2020 and 2021. 
 

 
 
For more information about this Annual report or to obtain a copy of other 
documents referred to in it, please contact: 
 
Sarah Mills 
Head of Regional Commissioning Unit 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg Regional Partnership Board 
 
Tel: 01443 570046 
Sarah.mills@wales.nhs.uk 
  

Page 62

mailto:Sarah.mills@wales.nhs.uk


 
 

                                                                      

 

 
 
 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 

   
HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

Agenda Item No:  

 
24TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, 
COMMUNITY & CHILDREN’S SERVICES  

RESPONSE FROM CABINET TO 
[...]
at the 
more specialised provision and need for more provision linked to complex care i.e. 
dementia and nursing dementia. 

4.3   The Scrutiny Working Group findings and recommendations were reported to 
Cabinet in March 2019. 

5. CABINET RESPONSE  

5.1     The Cabinet is pleased to confirm their agreement to the Scrutiny Working Group 
recommendations and thank the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee for 
undertaking this important work.  

5.2     A detailed response is provided below for each recommendation:  

Recommendation 1: That Scrutiny continue to monitor delayed transfers of care 
performance, and in particular issues relating to the availability of EMI nursing care 
home provision.  

5.3   Cabinet recognises the importance of both avoiding unnecessary hospital 
admissions and ensuring timely discharge from hospital. Reducing delays in 
people being discharged from hospital remains one of the top priorities for Adult 
Services. 

5.4   Despite considerable effort, delays in transfer of care for social care reasons 
increased during the 2018/19 as shown in the table below: 

Page 64



Performance Measure  2016/17 
Performance 

2017/18 
Performance 

2018/19 
Performance 

Rate of delayed transfers of care 
for social care reasons for people 
aged 75+ per 1,000 population 
aged 75+  

4.9 3.0 5.1 

Rate of delayed transfers of care 
for social care reasons for people 
aged 18+ per 1,000 population 
aged 75+ 

4.9 1.9 3.4 

5.5     In 2018/19, there were 99 delayed cases for people aged 18 and over, of which 67 
were for people aged 75 and over. This performance is higher than the 
corresponding number of cases in 2017/18 of 63 and 36 respectively.  

5.6       Analysis of the increase in delayed transfers of care revealed a significant reduction 
in the number of delays due to care home choice/availability. However, as more 
people are supported to live at home, pressure on supply and capacity of services 
has increased and consequently this has h
[...]
ith Regional Commissioning Partner Organisations have agreed to explore 
options to develop the market to shift the profile of care home provision linked to 
anticipated dementia and nursing care needs as one part of a revised Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg Market Position Statement to address this need. This work will be in 
partnerships with care homes providers in order to develop suitable new specialist 
provision together to meet current and future demand.  

5.21    In January 2019, Rhondda Cynon Taf Council, Merthyr Tydfil Council and Cwm 
Taf Morgannwg University Health Board agreed a regional care home contract, 
specification and contract monitoring arrangements to improve the quality of care 
home accommodation in the Region.  

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1      There are no equality and diversity implications associated with this report. 

7.        CONSULTATION  

7.1      There is no consultation required for this report.  

8.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)  

Page 67



8.1      There are no financial implications aligned to this report.  

9.        LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

9.1     The provision adult social care services need to be considered in accordance with 
the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. This applies when 
considering decisions in respect of an individual but also when considering broader 
strategic issues that do not relate to an individual. In doing so, the overall purpose 
is to produce a sustainable and diverse range of care and support services to 
deliver better, innovative and cost-effective services and support and promote the 
wellbeing of every person, and carer, with the need of care and support. The 
Scrutiny Working Group report findings and recommendations aim to deliver the 
highest standards of care and support and are consistent with the requirements of 
the Act.  

 10.     LINKS TO THE CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-
BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT  

10.1 The Scrutiny Working Group report findings and recommendations link to the 
Council’s Corporate Plan priority People – ‘Promoting independence and positive 
lives for everyone’ and the content of the Working Groups report has embraced 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 - taking account of the 
long-term, helping to prevent problems occurring or getting worse, taking an 
integrated and collaborative approach, and considering and involving a diverse 
range of people.  

 
 
  

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Cabinet & Scrutiny Engagement
	ADULT PORTFOLIO REPORT (003).pdf
	RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

	Blank Page

	4 CWM TAF SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	The IFST was developed on a regional basis in most areas in Wales in line with Health Board footprints. In April 2019, the regional footprint changed from Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil to include Bridgend locality. This will require changes to ...
	8.4.  Workforce - Cwm Taf Social Care Workforce Development Partnership (SCWDP)

	5 Cabinet Response to the Recommendations of the EMI Scrutiny working Group
	RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL




Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 24 

September 2019 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor R Yeo (Chair)

Councillor G Holmes Councillor A Roberts
Councillor M Forey Councillor J Davies

Councillor J Williams Councillor P Howe
Councillor M Tegg Councillor G Hughes

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor C Willis
Councillor W Jones Councillor E Griffiths

Officers in attendance:-

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Mr G Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Councillor S Evans and Councillor G Hopkins

9 Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

10  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 9th July 2019 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting.

11 Cabinet & Scrutiny Engagement

12  ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL BWRDD PARTNERIAETH GWASANAETHAU 



CYMDEITHASOL A LLES CWM TAF 2018/19 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services & Welsh Language thanked Members 
for having the opportunity to present the Cwm Taf Social Services and Wellbeing 
Partnership Annual Report. He highlighted that this was the first time scrutiny 
had received the report and hoped that this would become an annual item on the 
agenda of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny going forward.   

He explained that he would present an overview of the Board and its role. It was 
explained that the Social Service and Wellbeing Act Wales (2014) identified the 
statutory need for regions to create Regional Partnership Boards to oversee 
integrated strategic approaches to deliver integrated Health and Social Care 
Services. 

The Cabinet Member  explained that Welsh Government have more recently 
published “A Healthier Wales: which also confirmed  the importance of Regional 
Partnership Working to further  develop new models of integrated Health and 
Social Care that are innovative  and address regional priorities. He explained 
that RPBs are expected to provide a strong oversight and coordinating role as 
highlighted by the expectations of the national Transformation programme. 

Members were presented with the key priorities for 2019/20 and were also 
informed of the Partnerships focus for 2019/20 which are;

 Developing and embedding new governance arrangements for the new 
region.

 Developing a communications strategy and communication capacity to 
support the Regional Partnerships Board 

 Delivering on the Transformation proposals
 Explore opportunities for increased social value sector engagements
 Utilise the monitoring and evaluation arrangements.

After further consideration of the report, Members put forward their question and 
observations. 

A Member thanked the Cabinet Member for a very interesting and useful report. 

A Member commented that he could not wait to see the new Stay Well at Home 
Service going forward, along with the GP Practice Development visits. 

Members commented on the concern they have in respect of pay scales, 
pressure of work, and changing expectations for the work force. Officer 
explained the Social Care work force is a concern and work is being done to look 
at the points raised as they play an important part in looking after the wellbeing 
of our residents in RCT.  

Members thanked Officers for the report and after further discussion 
RESOLVED:

 To acknowledge the Cwm Taf Social Services and Wellbeing Partnership 
Board Annual Report 2018/19 

 To receive updates from the Regional Partnership Board at future 
Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.



13  Ymateb y Cabinet i Argymhellion y Gweithgor Craffu - Henoed Bregus eu 
Meddwl 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services & Welsh Language informed Members 
that the Cabinet is pleased to confirm their agreement to the Scrutiny Working 
Group recommendations and thanked the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee for undertaking this important piece of work.

Members were provided with a detailed response within the report for each 
recommendation. Members considered each response and RESOLVED to 
acknowledge the Cabinet Response. 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for the report and for all his hard work. 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 6.05 pm Y Cynghorydd R. Yeo
Cadeirydd.


